Resolution No. 2006-272

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE SETTING PERMIT FEES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALARM SYSTEMS WITHIN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Elk Grove (the "City") desires to monitor the installation and operation of alarm systems within the City.
- WHEREAS, the purpose of such monitoring is the ensure that such alarm systems are properly installed and operated.
- WHEREAS, the City has adopted an ordinance setting forth the requirements for obtaining and maintaining an alarm when a person will be required to pay a fine for excessive false alarms, issuing permits for the installation of alarms; and certain other duties and requirements related to alarm systems:
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Article XI, Section 7 of the California Constitution, the City is authorized to impose an alarm permit fee (the "Permit Fee") to offset the costs of monitoring the installation and operation of alarm systems and the issuance of permits (the "Service"):
- WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing regarding the Permit Fee was published pursuant to the requirements of Government Code sections 66018 and 6062a;
- WHEREAS, at the time and place set forth in the notice, this Council held a hearing on the proposed Permit Fee and duly considered all presentations made; and
- WHEREAS, as described in an analysis prepared by Revenue and Cost Specialists and which is incorporated herein by reference, the amount of the Permit Fee does not exceed the cost of providing the Service.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove:
- <u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and the City Council so finds and determines.
- Section 2. Establishment of the Permit Fee. The Permit Fee is hereby established in the amount detailed on Exhibit A for the purpose of funding the cost of providing the Service
- Section 3. Collection of the Permit Fee. The Permit Fees levied pursuant to this resolution shall be paid to the City at the time the alarm permit is granted as further detailed on Exhibit A.

<u>Section 4</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. This resolution shall be effective on November 8, 2006 (to coincide with Ordinance No. 45-2006).

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 25th day of October, 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

Exhibit A

ALARM PERMIT FEE

\$50 charge per alarm permit payable at the times and in the manner set forth in sections 9.96.030 and 9.96.040 of Chapter 9 96 of the City of Elk Grove Municipal Code

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-272

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 25, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS. Cooper, Leary

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California